
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Constitution Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 12 June 2013 at 3.30 pm 

Location: Goscote Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs R. Palmer (Tel: 0116 305 6098) 

Email: rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Election of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 
 

 Mr N J Rushton CC was nominated Chairman elect at the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council held on 15 May 2013. 
 

 

2.  
  

Appointment of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2013.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 – 5) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) 
and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Proposed Changes to the Structure of 
Overview and Scrutiny Bodies.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 7 – 19) 

9.  
  

Special Report of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel on Members' Allowances.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 21 – 36) 



 
 
 
 

10.  
  

Government Consultation Paper on Pensions 
for Councillors.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 37 – 55) 

11.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 
 

 The next meeting will take place on Tuesday 24 September at 
2.00pm. 
 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 4 March 2013.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair) 

 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
 

 
17. Minutes.  

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 
  

18. Question Time.  

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 
Standing Order 35. 
 

19. Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 
Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5). 
 

20. Urgent items.  

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

21. Declarations of interest.  

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 
respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

22. Review and Revision of the Constitution.  

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which 
recommended changes to the Constitution.  A copy of the report marked ‘B’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chief Executive indicated that since the report had been prepared he had 
identified that further amendments were necessary to the Constitution as 
follows:-   
 

(i) The amendment of paragraph 18 of the Summary and Explanation to 
read as follows:- 

 

Agenda Item 33



 
 

 

2

“The County Council will establish a joint committee with other Social 
Services Authorities to scrutinise any health issue or consultation 
which has an impact on an administrative area larger than the 
County Council where it considers it necessary or it is required to do 
so.” 
 

(ii) Article 6.03 (c) - the deletion of all the words after “Secretary of State.” 
 

(iii) The amendment of Article 6.09 (a) to read as follows:- 
 

“The County Council will establish a joint committee with other Social 
Services Authorities to scrutinise any health issue or consultation 
which has an impact on an administrative area larger than the 
County Council where it considers it necessary or it is required to do 
so. Where it is not considered appropriate or possible to establish a 
joint committee the Overview and Scrutiny Committee responsible for 
the scrutiny of health services in the area of the County will carry out 
this role.” 

 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i) The Local Authority Regulations 2012 required that public notice of at 
least 28 clear days be given for potential exempt Cabinet items. This 
allowed the public the opportunity to make representations as to why an 
item should be taken in public session; 

  
(ii) Where agreement of the Chairman of the relevant Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee was being sought for an urgent exempt item not 
included on the Forward Plan, officers needed to provide the Chairman 
with all the relevant information to ensure that he/she could be satisfied 
that the matter was urgent and could not reasonably be deferred; 

 
(iii) The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) was to be established 

as a Subcommittee of the Cabinet. Guidance suggested that the Lead 
Members for Health, Adults and Communities, and Children and Young 
People’s Services should serve on the Board. Regulations issued from 
the Department of Health disapplied political balance rules in relation to 
membership on HWB’s;  
 
(Note: Mr Hunt asked that it be recorded that it was his view that 
membership of the Board should include representation from amongst 
the opposition parties). 

 
(iv) The amendment to Article 6.03 (c) of Part 2 of the Constitution had been 

suggested as recent changes in the role of Monitor meant that it could 
no longer receive referrals.   

 
(v) It was noted that the power of referral to the Secretary of State for 

Health rested with the full County Council rather than the Health 
Scrutiny Committee. With regards to Joint Health Scrutiny, the power of 
referral would be retained by the County Council. This would allow any 
decision on a referral to be inclusive of all members. It would also 
ensure that where there was a difference in opinion between Health 

4



 
 

 

3

Scrutiny and the HWB these could be reconciled; 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed changes to 
the Constitution as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report, as now 
amended. 
 

23. County Council Elections 2013: Scale of Election Expenses.  

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which sought the 
Committee’s approval with regard to a Scale of Fees to be used at the County 
Council elections in May 2013. A copy of the report marked ‘C’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
It was reported that Leicestershire County Council Officers would be working 
with Officers of the District Councils to help ensure that the process of 
collecting and collating the results from the County Council elections be as 
efficient as possible.   
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the scale of expenses, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be 
used at the County Council elections to be held on 2 May 2013 and for 
any subsequent by-elections held before 31 March 2014; 
 

(b) That the Chief Executive be authorised to fix a scale for the purpose of 
by-elections occurring between 1 April, 2014 and the next County 
Council elections in 2017. 
 

 
 
 
11.00 am - 11.25 am  CHAIRMAN 
04 March 2013 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE – 12 JUNE 2013 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE STRUCTURE OF OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY BODIES 
 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Committee to submit 

proposed changes in the structure of Overview and Scrutiny Bodies to the 
County Council for approval. 

 
Background 
 
2. Article 15 of the County Council’s Constitution gives the Chief Executive a 

duty to monitor and review the operation of the Constitution to ensure that 
the aims and principles of
[...]
ies. 
The six Commissioning Boards are: 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board   Safer Communities 
CYPS      LEP 
Troubled Families   Environment 

 
5. Recognising that the results of the County Council election would, of 

course, affect the shape of any new structure given that the political 
balance rules would apply it was agreed that new structure would not be 
implemented before the election but that shortly thereafter discussions be 
held at Leader level to agree proposals to be put forward to the new 
Council. These have now taken place. 

 
Proposed New Structure and Membership of Scrutiny Bodies 
 
6. Attached at Appendix A is a proposed new structure which seeks to 

address the issues outlined above. The new structure involves the 
establishment of two additional scrutiny committees (as compared to the 
current structure) and the abolition of the Budget and Performance Panel. 
The new structure also proposes that the previous role of Deputy 
Commissioners be dispensed with. The number of members proposed for 
the Scrutiny Commission and Scrutiny Committees is set out below:- 

 
Scrutiny Commission (11 members) 

• Chairman – Leader of the Main Opposition Party; 

• 3 Commissioners – Leader of the minority Opposition and 2 
Administration Members; 

• 4 Chairmen of Scrutiny Committees; 

• 3 other members (to achieve the political balance). 
 
Scrutiny Committees (9 members) 

• Chairman and Vice Chairman;  

• 7 other members to achieve political balance. 
 
(Co-opted church and parent representatives will need to be appointed to 
the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee). 

 
7. The proposed terms of reference for the new Overview and Scrutiny 

Bodies are attached at Appendix B. Appendix C sets out the consequential 
amendments to the Constitution arising from the changes now proposed. 

 
 

9



 4

Member Remuneration 
 
8. The proposals have been considered by the Council’s Independent 

Remuneration Panel in the context of the impact on the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme.  The Panel’s report is the subject of a separate 
report to the Committee’s meeting. 

 
Recommendation 
 

(a) That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed 
scrutiny structure set out in Appendix A to this report; 

 
(b) That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed 

changes to the Constitution as set out in Appendices B and C to this 
report; 

  
Background Papers 
 

The Constitution of Leicestershire County Council. 
 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 

None. 
 

Officer to Contact 
 

David Pitt – Head of Democratic Services and Administration 
� – 0116 305 6034 
Email – david.pitt@leics.gov.uk 
 

Equal Opportunities Implications 
 

None. 
 

10



SCRUTINY STRUCTURE 2013  

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Overview of the County Council Services not covered by the three Committees (i.e .Corporate Depts) + oversight of the County Council budget and performance 

The Commission will also be responsible for issues relating to the Economy and Strategic Transport (i.e. the LEP and Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board). 

 

To act as the Crime and Disorder Cttee (working with the PCP)   

 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES CHILDREN AND FAMILIES ENVIRONMENT AND 

TRANSPORT 

HEALTH 

Commissioning 

Board 

CC Functions Commissioning 

Boards 

CC Functions Commissioning 

Boards 

CC Functions Commissioning 

Boards 

CC 

Functions 

Integrated 

Commissioning 

Adults and 

Communities 

CYP Board 

 

CYPS  Environment Environment and 

Transport 

Health and 

Wellbeing 

 

Public 

Health 

 Supporting 

Leicestershire 

Families 

Chief Execs     

  To scrutinise the Flood Risk 

Management Board 

To act  as the Health Scrutiny 

Body 

All Scrutiny Bodies would have responsibility for scrutiny of external bodies relevant to their service remit and would receive performance and budget data 

related to their area of activity which will include performance reports from the various
[...]
T OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
SPECIAL REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT 

REMUNERATION PANEL ON MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES 
 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present a special report of the 

Independent Remuneration Panel on Members’ Allowances and invite 
the Committee to make recommendations to the County Council on 
proposals for a new scheme of allowances in the light of the contents of 
that report. 

 
Background 
 
2. The statutory framework for members’ allowances includes the following 

requirements:- 
 

- Each local authority is required to establish and maintain an 
Independent Remuneration Panel with the function of providing the 
local authority with advice on its scheme and the amounts to be paid.  
Local authorities must have regard to this advice. 

 
 - Local authorities must, before the beginning of each year, make a 

scheme for the payment of a basic allowance for the year.  The 
basic allowance must be payable to all members. 

 
- The scheme may include provision for the payment of special 

responsibility allowances, travel and subsistence allowances, a 
dependants’ carers’ allowance, and co-optees’ allowance.  The 
scheme may also make provision for pensions.   

 
- The approval of a members’ allowances scheme has to be 

determined by the full Council and cannot be delegated to the 
Cabinet or a committee. 

 
- A scheme for members’ allowances may be amended at any time but 

may only be revoked at the end of the year, i.e. 31 March.  A further 
scheme must be available to replace the revoked scheme. 

  

Agenda Item 921



3. The Independent Remuneration Panel has recently met to consider 
matters put to it by the County Council and its recommendations are set 
out in the Special Report which is attached as Appendix A to this report.  
It concerns the payment of travel and subsistence to elected members, a 
matter referred to it by the Corporate Governance Committee.  It also 
concerns the need for changes to the Members’ Allowances Scheme in 
the context of the result of the recent review of the structure of Overview 
and Scrutiny bodies. 

 
Resources Implications 
 
4. The proposals of the Independent Remuneration Panel are cost neutral 

and can be met from the provision within the 2013/14 budget for 
members’ expenses and support. 

 
5  The Director of Corporate Resources has been consulted on this report. 
 
Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
6. The scheme incorporates a Carers and Dependants Carers’ Allowance. 
 
Recommendation 
 
7. The Committee is asked to determine what recommendations it wishes 

to put forward to the County Council in response to the Special Report of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members’ Allowances. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Special Report of the Independent Panel – see Appendix A attached. 
 
Circulation Under Sensitive Issues Procedure 
 
None. 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
David Pitt, Head of Democratic Services and Administration 
� 0116 305 6034. 
Email: david.pitt@leics.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22



APPENDIX A 

 

 

 

 

 

SPECIAL REPORT OF 

 

THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 

 

ON MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES 

 

 

 

 

MAY 2013 

 

  

23



 

INTRODUCTION 

 

1. This report deals with requests made by the County Council for the 

Independent Remuneration Panel to consider and make recommendations 

on the following matters:- 

 

(a) Travel and Subsistence 

 

 The current arrangements for the payment of travel and subsistence 

to elected members, as requested by the Corporate Governance 

Committee.  This arose from the Committee’s consideration at its 

meeting on 15th May, 2012 of a report of the Director of Corporate 

Resources relating to an Internal Audit Service Report concerning the 

then Leader of the County Council. 

 

(b) Allowances payable to members of Overview and Scrutiny Bodies 

 

 Changes in the Members’ Allowances Scheme to reflect the proposed 

new structure of Overview and Scrutiny bodies to be agreed by the
[...]
 to the 

structure of scrutiny bodies took place which resulted in the Panel’s Report 

of October 2009, the recommendations of which were adopted by the 

Council and form part of the present scheme of allowances.  During that 

review no case was made for the continuation of the payment of a special 

responsibility allowance to Scrutiny Committee Spokesmen and these 

therefore ceased. 

 

10. In light of the proposed changes to the structure of Overview and Scrutiny 

bodies within the Council, the case has again been made to the Panel for a 

special responsibility allowance to the Spokesmen of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees to reflect the important role they play in working together with 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairmen in agenda planning and 

26



generally organising the detailed activities of Overview and Scrutiny bodies.  

The Panel has been advised that this has the support of the Leaders of the 

three main political groups on the Council and has been persuaded by the 

arguments put forward, despite the fact that this will again increase the 

number of special responsibility allowances payable marginally above the 

50% mark. 

 

11. In terms of the cost of these arrangements the Panel has been careful to 

ensure that its recommendations about the level of allowances do not 

involve any increase. 

 

Recommendation 

 

(ii) The Panel recommends that the Members’ Allowances Scheme 

should be amended to make provision for the following Special 

Responsibility Allowances to members occupying the positions on 

Overview and Scrutiny bodies as indicated, such allowances to apply 

from 1st July, 2013:- 

 

 Position Annual Allowance 

 

 Chairman of Scrutiny Commission £10,000 

 Commissioners £7,250 

 Chairmen of Overview and  

   Scrutiny Committees £4,500 

 Spokesmen of Overview and 

   Scrutiny Committees £2,000 

 

Accountability 

 

12. In its report of October 2009 the Panel recommended the Council to 

require all m
[...]
ther 

establishments within the County on such occasions as they 

consider necessary in connection with the discharge of the 

Council’s functions up to a limit of 15 occasions in each 

Council year.  These are known as “duty days”. (Please note 

this provision is an authorisation to carry out an approved 

duty of member’s own choice on 15 occasions of whatever 

duration and not 15 duty days which could be interpreted for 

instance as 30 half days.) 

 

32



    

Part 6Part 6Part 6Part 6    
Members’ Allowance Scheme 

Page 9 
 

 Page 6/9 
 JUNE 2013 

(ii) Attendance by each Group Leader and any member of the 

Cabinet of the Council or Cabinet Support Member at County 

Hall or other County Council establishments for any purpose 

which he/she considers to be necessary in connection with 

the discharge of the County Council’s functions. 

 

(iii) Attendance by individual members before the Ombudsman 

when requested by him. 

 

(iv) Full meetings of Political Groups held at County Hall and 

specifically related to the business of the County Council on 

not more than 15 occasions in the period commencing with 

the day of the Annual Meeting of the Council in any year and 

terminating on the day preceding the Annual Meeting in the 

following year.   

 

(B) CONFERENCES 
 

Overnight accommodation and conference fees are normally booked by 

or on behalf of the Chief Executive and paid for by the Authority direct.   

Travel and subsistence allowances are payable for conferences 

organised by other bodies.  Attendance must be approved beforehand 

by or on behalf of the relevant body and the rates for conference 

travelling and subsistence are the same as for other duties. 

 

(C) OTHER BODIES 
 

Attendances by individual members at meetings of outside bodies to 

which the County Council makes appointments or nominations qualify 

for travel and subsistence allowances.  The approval relates to meetings 

of the bodies concerned, its standing c
[...]
:- 

 

Nature of Duty 

 

1. Attendance at a meeting to consider a “sensitive” issue which will have a 

substantial impact on the member’s particular electoral division whether 

or not the member serves on the body concerned; or 

 

35



    

Part 6Part 6Part 6Part 6    
Members’ Allowance Scheme 

Page 12 
 

 Page 6/12 
 JUNE 2013 

2. Attendance at a meeting of the County Council where non attendance, 

taken together with that of other members, might upset the elected party 

balance to such an extent that the decision is likely to be affected; or 

 

3. In other cases where it would not be appropriate or reasonable to expect 

a substitute to act on the member’s behalf; and 

 

 Exceptional Circumstances 

 

4. Illness or bereavement in respect of a close family member; or 

 

5. Unplanned and/or unavoidable absence due to unusual work 

commitments. 

 

General 

 

Applications must be raised with the Chief Executive as soon as possible prior 

to the date on which the duty is to be performed. 

 

The making of any payments retrospectively will not normally be considered. 

 

Subsistence 

 

The amount of subsistence claimed relates to the period of time a member is 

engaged on an approved duty.  

 

Rates and qualification periods are specified in the Council’s Scheme of 

Allowances. 

 

 

 

[end of Members’ Allowances Scheme] 

 

 

36



 
CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE – 12 JUNE 2013 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF 

CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION PAPER ON PENSIONS FOR 
COUNCILLORS 

 
 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to draw attention to the publication by the 

Department of Communities and Local Government of a consultation paper 
entitled “Taxpayer –Funded Pensions for Councillors and other elected office 
holders” and to invite the Committee to consider the form of any County 
Council response. 

 
Background 
 
2. Since 2003, Councillors in England have been eligible to join the 
[...]

and elected leaders or could encompass all those with a special responsibility 
allowance (including members of the London Assembly) – the Government 
would welcome views on which councillors and elected local office holders 
should be eligible if this option were to be pursued. 

 
 Option 3 
 
 No change.  Access to the Taxpayer-Funded Local Government Pension 

Scheme remains for all councillors and elected local office holders on the 
same basis as at present. 

 
7. The consultation paper poses the following questions:- 
 
 Question 1 
 
 Taking account of the issues raised in this consultation document and any 

other considerations, what option do you prefer and why? 
 
 Question 2 
 
 Do you have any alternative proposals on councillors and other elected office 

holders access to the Scheme? 
 
Contribution Rates 
 
8. If elected members are to continue to have access to the Scheme, the 

Government believes that the current flat rate local authority contribution of 
6% should be changed to be brought in line with the rest of the Scheme.  
Current proposals would allow for the following contribution rate:- 

 
 
 
 
 

38



 Pensionable Allowance Range   Contribution Rate 
 
 Up to £21,000      6% 
 £21,001 to £34,000      6.5% 
 £34,001 to £43,000      6.8% 
 £43,001 to £60,000      8.5% 

£60,001 to £85,000      9.9% 
£85,001 to £100,000     10.5% 
£100,001 to £150,000     11.4% 
£150,001 or more      12.5% 

 
9. The Government is seeking answers to the following question:- 
 
 Question 3  
 

If councillors continue to have access, do you agree with the proposed 
change in contribution rate?  If not, what contribution rate would you 
recommend? 

 
10. It is suggested that an appropriate response to this particular question is that 

in the future any pension scheme arrangements for elected members should 
be absorbed with the new 2014 main Local Government Pension Scheme 
with the contribution bandings which apply to that Scheme.  At the moment, 
cou
[...]
ocal Government Information Unit argued that pension schemes should be 
obligatory.  Given that many councillors already receive a pension this does 
not seem sensible.  Councillors should be able to opt out of entry to a pension 
scheme.  However, there is certainly a case for all councillors to have access 
to a pension scheme if they wish to join one, having regard to the desirability 
of widening the representativeness of membership of councils. 
 
Given the intention to make service as a councillor attractive to a wider 
selection of people, it does seem unnecessarily restrictive to confine 
councillors to the Local Government Pension Scheme.  It should be possible 
for them to opt out of the Local Government Scheme, should they so wish, 
and make additional contributions into their employers’ schemes or to 
contribute to their own private pension plan without losing the benefit of the 
employers’ contribution”. 

 
12. This is in marked contrast to the Government’s proposals which also seem to 

lack consistency with its action on the auto-enrolment of people generally into 
pension schemes. 

 
13. It is open to all interested parties to make representations on this matter.  

Indeed the Leader of the Conservative Group has already done so on behalf 
of that Group, in the following terms:- 

 

• strongly objecting to the misleading way in which the consultation 
paper has presented the position; 
 

• expressing concern that the paper fails to recognise the increasingly 
complex and demanding landscape in which councillors have to 
operate, pointing to a more rather than less professional approach 
being required to fulfil the role of a councillor; 

 

• criticising the Government for continuing to undervalue Local 
Government and those who serve at grass roots level; 

 

• expressing support for Option 3, namely that the current system should 
not be changed. 

 
 
 
 

40



Views of Leicestershire County Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
14. The Government’s Consultation Paper has been drawn to the attention of the 

Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel and the Panel invited to express 
its opinion.  Members of the Panel responded that they remained united in 
their belief that it is entirely fair and reasonable for members’ allowances to be 
treated as pensionable.  The Panel asked that the County Council be advised 
accordingly. 

 
Recommendations 

 
15. The Committee is recommended to determine how the County Council should 

respond to the consultation paper. 
 
Background Papers 
 
16. Consultation Paper.  Taxpayer-Funded Pensions for Councillors and other 

Elected Local Office Holders (see Appendix A attached). 
 
 Councillors Commission Report on Members’ Remuneration, Models, Issues, 

Incentives and Barriers, December 2007 (Department of Communities and 
Local Government). 

 
Officers to Contact 
 
David Pitt, Head of Democratic Services and Administration 
Tel:  0116 305 6034  Email: david.pitt@leics.gov.uk 
 
Chris Haywood, Pensions Manager 
Tel: 0116 305 6945 Email: chris.haywood@leics.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



Taxpayer-funded pensions for councillors 
and other elected local office holders 

Consultation

April 2013 
Department for Communities and Local Government 

43



© Crown copyright, 2013 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under the 
terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-
government-licence/ or write to the Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, 
or email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/dclg

If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, email contactus@communities.gov.uk or write 
to us at: 

Department for Communities a
[...]
system will not, in 
itself, be regarded as binding on the department. There is a particular need 
for openness and transparency on payments to elected representatives, 
and councillor allowances and expenses are already made public by 
law. Consequently, in this consultation, councils and councillors should 
not assume that representations marked ‘confidential’ will remain so. 

8. The Department of Communities and Local Government will process your 
personal data in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 and in the 
majority of circumstances this will mean that your personal data will not be 
disclosed to third parties. Individual responses will not be acknowledged 
unless specifically requested. 

Help with queries 

10. Questions about the policy issues raised in the document can be sent to 
the address given at paragraph 2 above. 

11. A copy of the Consultation Principles Guidance is at 
http://www.cabinetoffice.gov.uk/resource-library/consultation-principles-
guidance. Are you satisfied that this consultation has followed these 
principles? If not or you have any other observations about how we can 
improve the process please email: 
consultationcoordinator@communities.gsi.gov.uk

or write to: 

DCLG Consultation Co-ordinator, Zone 4/J1, Eland House, Bressenden Place 
London SW1E 5DU.

7

49



Introduction

1.1 This document commences a period of statutory consultation on 
access by councillors and other elected local office holders in England 
to the taxpayer-funded, Local Government Pension Scheme which will 
come into effect from 1 April 2014. It also covers the contribution rates 
that should apply to any such persons that remain active members of 
the Scheme. Your comments are invited on all parts of the consultation 
document, but in particular Chapter 3 – Proposals for consultation.

1.2 Your comments should be sent to: Councillor Pensions, Department for 
Communities and Local Government, Zone 5/F5, Eland House, 
Bressenden Place, London SW1E 5
[...]
on 3: If councillors continue to have access, do you agree 
with the proposed change in contribution rate? If not, what 
contribution rate would you recommend? 

1.37 Police and crime commissioners, the Mayor of London and members of 
the London Assembly (if they continue to have access) are already 
members of the main Scheme and will therefore automatically move to 
the new Scheme contribution rates (with normal employees) from April 
2014.

13

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2013.
	8 Proposed Changes to the Structure of Overview and Scrutiny Bodies.
	B - Appendix A Proposed Changes to the Structure of Overview and Scrutiny Bodies
	B - Appendix B Proposed Changes to the Structure of Overview and Scrutiny Bodies
	B - Appendix C Proposed Changes to the Structure of Overview and Scrutiny Bodies

	9 Special Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members' Allowances.
	Appendix A - Report of Independent Remuneration Panel on Members Allowances - 2013
	Appendix 1 - Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members Allowances 2013

	10 Government Consultation Paper on Pensions for Councillors.
	Appendix A - Councillor_Pensions_Consultation




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 12 June 2013.  

 
PRESENT 

 

 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC 
 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman.  

That Mr N J Rushton CC be elected Chairman for the period ending with the 
date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2014. 
 

Mr N J Rushton CC – in the Chair 
 

2. Appointment of Deputy Chairman.  

That Mr J B Rhodes CC be appointed Deputy Chairman for the period ending 
with the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2014. 
 

3. Minutes.  

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2013 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 
Standing Order 35. 
 

5. Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 
Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent Items.  

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 
respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
All members of the Committee declared a personal interest in the report on 
Members’ Allowances. 



 
 

 

2

8. Proposed Changes to the Structure of Overview and Scrutiny Bodies.  

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which sought 
approval to submit proposed changes in the structure of Overview and Scrutiny 
Bodies to the County Council for approval.  A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed 
scrutiny structure set out in Appendix A to this report; 
 

(b) That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed 
changes to the Constitution as set out in Appendices B and C to this 
report. 

 
9. Special Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members' 

Allowances. 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented a 
special report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members’ 
Allowances and made recommendations to the County Council on proposals 
for a new scheme of allowances in the light of the contents of that report.  A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was clarified that Chairmen of Overview and Scrutiny Committees would not 
also be able to claim the allowance intended for Spokesmen of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the County Council be recommended to approve the recommendations as 
set out in the Special Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on 
Members’ Allowances. 
 

10. Government Consultation Paper on Pensions for Councillors.  

The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources which drew attention to the publication by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government of a consultation paper 
entitled ‘Taxpayer-Funded Pensions for Councillors and other elected office 
holders’ and invited the Committee to consider the form of any County Council 
response.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Committee indicated that it supported the option to keep the pension 
scheme for Councillors in its current form (Option 3) and was of the view that to 
exclude elected members from the scheme was to undervalue their role.  The 
Committee also supported the proposal set out in the report that pension 
scheme arrangements for elected members should be absorbed with the new 
2014 main Local Government Pension Scheme with the contribution bandings 
which apply to that Scheme. 
 



 
 

 

3

The Committee was advised that the County Council’s Independent 
Remuneration Panel was also in support of Option 3. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That officers, in consultation with the three Group Leaders, be requested to 
draft a response to the consultation on Taxpayer-Funded Pensions for 
Councillors and other Elected Local Office Holders based on the report and 
comments now made.  
 

11. Date of Next Meeting.  

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would take place on 24 
September at 2.00pm. 
 

 
 
3.30 pm - 3.45 pm  CHAIRMAN 
12 June 2013 
 
 


